PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
HDT Engineering Ser	vices, Inc.		01/01/2011			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Name: HDT Robotics, Inc.					
Street Address:	1177 Avenue of	the Americas				
Internal Address:	40th Floor					
City:	New York					
State/Country:	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	10036					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number						
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	INUITI		2		
Application Number:		312700		31270		
	61			61312700		
Application Number:	61	312700				
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	61 12 DATA (312)862-2	312700 959816 		\$80.00		
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i>	61 12 DATA (312)862-2 be sent via US Ma	312700 959816 200 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i>				
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will B</i> Phone:	DATA (312)862-2 be sent via US Ma 312-862-38	312700 959816 200 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 665		\$80.00		
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i>	61 12 DATA (312)862-2 be sent via US Ma 312-862-38 christine.ca	312700 959816 200 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 65 sey@kirkland.com		\$80.00		
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	(312)862-2 be sent via US Ma 312-862-38 christine.ca	312700 959816 200 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 65 sey@kirkland.com		\$80.00		
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(312)862-2 be sent via US Ma 312-862-38 christine.ca	312700 959816 200 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 65 sey@kirkland.com Ellis LLP alle Street, 28th Floor		\$80.00		
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will E Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	61 (312)862-2 (312)862-2 (312-862-38 christine.ca : Kirkland & 300 N. LaS c/o Christin	312700 959816 200 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 65 sey@kirkland.com Ellis LLP alle Street, 28th Floor		\$80.00		
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will E Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (312)862-2 be sent via US Ma 312-862-38 christine.ca : Kirkland & 300 N. LaS c/o Christin Chicago, IL	312700 959816 200 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 65 sey@kirkland.com Ellis LLP alle Street, 28th Floor e Casey		\$80.00		
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will E Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	61 (312)862-2 (312)862-2 be sent via US Ma 312-862-38 christine.ca : Kirkland & 300 N. LaS c/o Christin Chicago, IL	312700 959816 200 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 65 sey@kirkland.com Ellis LLP alle Street, 28th Floor e Casey LINOIS 60654		\$80.00		

source=HDT Engineering Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=HDT Engineering Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=HDT Engineering Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=HDT Engineering Patent Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of January 1, 2011 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between HDT Engineering Services, Inc., a Virginia corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and HDT Robotics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Contribution Agreement dated January 1, 2011 (the "<u>Agreement</u>") by and among Hunter Defense Technologies, Inc., Assignee and Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those United States patents and patent applications identified and set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>, (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuationsin-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering the inventions assigned herein; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the patent rights assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) in obtaining any additional patent protection that Assignee may deem

PATENT REEL: 025728 FRAME: 0134 appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

* * * * *

[Signature Page to follow]

PATENT REEL: 025728 FRAME: 0135 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

HDT ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

HDT ROBOTICS, INC.

By:	Rhm	
-----	-----	--

Ву: _____

Name:	BRADLEY A. REPP	Name:
maille.	SIGNALT A. REPP	Name:

Title: PRESIDENT

Title: _____

~

HDT Robotics Patent Assignment Sig Page

÷

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

HDT ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

By: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

.

HDT ROBOTICS, INC.

By: Thom Voll

Name: Thomas Van Doren Title: Chief Operating Officer

HDT Robotics Patent Assignment Sig Page

SCHEDULE A U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Applic. No.
HIGH DEGREE OF FREEDOM CONTROL ACTUATOR	61/312,700
MODULAR LIMB SEGMENT CONNECTOR	12/959,816